Edgar Filing: ONEIDA LTD - Form 10-Q/A

9

   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 27, 2002
   ----------------------------------------
   As Prev.   Increase
   Reported   (Decrease)   Restated
   --------   ----------   --------

Selling, distribution
   and administrative expenses ...   $31,652   $ 86   $31,738
Provision for income taxes .....   1,762   (32)   1,730
Net income .....   2,969   (54)   2,915
Earnings per share
   (basic and diluted).....   $   .18   $.01   $   .17

Net income for the quarter ended July, 2002 decreased from $2,969 and $.18 per
share as previously reported to $2,915 and $.17 per share as restated. This
reduction results from recognition of additional compensation expense of $86,
net of an associated income tax benefit of $32.

   11

   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JULY 28, 2001
   ----------------------------------------
   As Prev.   Increase
   Reported   (Decrease)   Restated
   --------   ----------   --------

Cost of Sales .....   $77,652   $ 238   $77,890
Selling, distribution
   and administrative expenses ...   34,134   394   34,528
Provision for income taxes .....   1,009   (234)   775
Net income (loss) .....   1,699   (398)   1,301
Earnings per share
   (basic and diluted).....   $   .10   $(.02)   $   .08

Net income for the three month period ended July 2001 decreased from $1,699 and
$.10 per share as previously reported to $1,301 and $.08 per share as restated
as a result of the recognition of additional compensation expense of $109, cost
of sales of $238, integration costs of $285, less an income tax benefit of $234.

   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 27, 2002
   --------------------------------------
   As Prev.   Increase
   Reported   (Decrease)   Restated
   --------   ----------   --------

Edgar Filing: ONEIDA LTD - Form 10-Q/A

10

Selling, distribution
   and administrative expenses ...   $63,093   $ 172   $63,265
Provision for income taxes .....   2,772   (64)   2,708
Net income .....   4,671   (108)   4,563
Earnings per share
   (basic and diluted).....   $   .28   $ .01   $   .27

Net income for the six months ended July, 2002 decreased from $4,671 and $.28
per share as previously reported to $4,563 and $.27 per share as restated. This
reduction results from recognition of additional compensation expense of $172,
net of an associated income tax benefit of $64.

   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 28, 2001
   --------------------------------------
   As Prev.   Increase
   Reported   (Decrease)   Restated
   --------   ----------   --------

Cost of Sales .....   $162,932   $ 1,194   $164,126
Selling, distribution
   and administrative expenses ...   68,100   806   68,906
Provision for income taxes .....   1,273   (740)   533
Net income (loss) .....   2,143   (1,260)   883
Earnings per share
   (basic and diluted).....   $   .13   $  (.08)   $   .05

Net income for the six month period ended July 2001 decreased from $2,143 and
$.13 per share as previously reported to $883 and $.05 per share as restated as
a result of the recognition of additional compensation expense of $448, cost of
sales of $1,194, integration costs of $358, less an income tax benefit of $740.

   12

   BALANCE SHEET AT JULY 27, 2002
   --------------------------------
   As Prev.   Increase
   Reported   (Decrease)   Restated
   --------   ----------   --------

Other current assets .....   $ 15,340   $  (853)   $ 14,487
Property, plant & equipment ...   256,157   162   256,319
Goodwill - net .....   135,148   (2,277)   132,871
Deferred income taxes .....   19,253   2,348   21,601
Accrued liabilities .....   35,449   1,421   36,870
Accrued income taxes .....   10,682   1,347   12,029
Retained earnings .....   67,862   (3,388)   64,474

Edgar Filing: ONEIDA LTD - Form 10-Q/A

11

The consolidated balance sheet as of July 2002 has been restated to reflect the
effects of the adjustments described above. Retained earnings has been decreased
$3.4 million from $67.9 million as previously reported to $64.5 million as
restated to recognize the cumulative effect of increased compensation expense of
$1.2 million, increased cost of sales of $1.2 million, increased integration
costs of $500, reduced goodwill amortization of $640, and increased income tax
expense of $1.1 million. Goodwill has been restated downward from $135.1 million
as previously reported to $132.9 million as restated principally to reflect the
reversal of compensation and integration costs included in the purchase price
allocation approximating $3.2 million, reclassify $2.2 million of fair value
adjustments and exit costs from accrued liabilities into goodwill, to increase